

500 Consumers Road North York, Ontario M2J 1P8 PO Box 650 Scarborough ON M1K 5E3 Shari Lynn Spratt Supervisor Regulatory Proceedings

Telephone: (416) 495-5499 Fax: (416) 495-6072

Email: EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com

March 2, 2012

# **VIA RESS, E-MAIL & COURIER**

Ms. Kristen Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board 2300 Yonge Street 27<sup>th</sup> Floor Toronto, Ontario M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: Ontario Energy Board File No. EB-2011-0140 Intervention of Enbridge Inc. ("Enbridge") Designation Proceeding for the East-West Tie Line

On February 2, 2012 the Ontario Energy Board's (the "Board") issued a Notice of Proceeding to designate a transmitter to carry out development work for the East-West Tie Line.

Attached please find the intervention of Enbridge Inc.

Enbridge will not be seeking cost awards in this proceeding.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

[original signed]

Shari Lynn Spratt Supervisor Regulatory Proceedings

#### **ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD**

**IN THE MATTER OF** the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.O. 1998 c. 15, Schedule B;

**AND IN THE MATTER OF** a Board proceeding to designate a transmitter to carry out development work for the East-West Tie Line pursuant to sections 70 and 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998.

## INTERVENTION OF ENBRIDGE INC.

- 1. Enbridge Inc. ("Enbridge" or the "Company") hereby applies for intervenor status in this proceeding.
- Enbridge, through its subsidiary companies, is an owner and operator of electricity generation facilities in Ontario and elsewhere in North America. Enbridge also owns and operates oil transmission and gas transmission and distribution facilities in Ontario. The supply, transmission and distribution of energy within Ontario are all of vital concern to Enbridge.
- 3. Enbridge has a direct interest in all matters of jurisdiction, substance, and procedure in the regulation of public utilities, and in any decision of the Ontario Energy Board (the "Board"), which may create a precedent for, or otherwise affect, Enbridge.
- 4. Enbridge reserves the right to be heard in English, to appear by or with counsel of its choice, to cross-examine on all subject matters in this hearing that may relate to its interests, to adduce evidence on specific matters that are relevant to these proceedings, and to present argument.
- 5. Enbridge will not be seeking an award of costs.
- 6. Enbridge requests that copies of all documents filed or issued in connection with this proceeding, including the evidence and submissions of the Applicant and all intervenors, and any notices or correspondence, be forwarded to:

Ryan Farquhar Director, Power Transmission Enbridge Inc.

Telephone: (647) 260-3933 Facsimile: (416) 850-1985

Email: ryan.farquhar@enbridge.com

### Address:

Sun Life Building 150 King Street West Suite 2512 Toronto, Ontario M5H 1J9

#### And

Tania Persad Senior Legal Counsel, Regulatory Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. Telephone: (416) 495-5891 Facsimile: (416) 495-5994

E-mail: tania.persad@enbridge.com

# Mailing Address:

P. O. Box 650 Scarborough, Ontario M1K 5E3 Address for Personal Service:

500 Consumers Road Willowdale, Ontario M2J 1P8

Dated at Toronto, Ontario, March 1, 2012

**ENBRIDGE INC.** 

Lino Luison

V.P. Financial Partnerships